Town Hall, Castle Circus,
ORBAY Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR
Main Switchboard (01803) 201201

COUNCIL -~ g~
w Fax (01803) 207006 DX 59006

Monday, 31 July 2017

Meeting of the Council

Dear Member

| am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in Rosetor
Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on
Tuesday, 8 August 2017 commencing at 5.30 pm

The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.

Yours sincerely,

ﬁ_\/mngo@b\

Steve Parrock
Chief Executive

(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.)

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207012
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

Meeting of the Council
Agenda

Opening of meeting
Apologies for absence
Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Review of Electoral Arrangements - Submission by Torbay
Council on Warding Patterns

To consider the submitted report on a review of the Council’s
warding patterns.

Mayor's Response to the Council's Objections to the Review of
Torbay Council Investment Fund Strategy

To consider Mayor’s response to the Council’s objections to the
review of the above Policy Framework document as set out in the
attached record of decision.

Call-in of Mayor's Decision on Petition requesting a covenant
protecting Churston Golf Course from development

To consider the submitted report in respect of the above Mayoral
decision which was called in by the Overview and Scrutiny Board
and referred to Council for consideration.

(2)

(Pages 4 - 42)

(Pages 43 - 60)

(Pages 61 - 76)



Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public
from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended)) is likely to be disclosed.

Amendment to Children's Services Capital Programme to
enable the Acquisition of site for new Primary School in
Paignton

To consider the submitted report on the above.

Note
An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at
www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours.

3)


http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

Agenda ltem 4

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Meeting: Council Date: 3 August 2017
Wards Affected: All Wards

Report Title: Review of Electoral Arrangements — Submission by Torbay Council on
Warding Patterns

Is the decision a key decision? Yes
When does the decision need to be implemented? as soon as possible

Executive Lead Contact Details: Mayor Oliver, Mayor and Executive Lead for Finance
and Regeneration, mayor@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Officer Contact Details: Anne-Marie Bond, Assistant Director Corporate
and Business Services, (01803) 207160, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk

1. Proposal and Introduction

1.1  Further to Council Minute 161/2/17, the Local Government Boundary Commission
for England (LGBCE) has commenced their formal review of the number of
Councillors and is currently consulting on proposed warding patterns based on an
indicative number of Councillors for Torbay of 36, ensuring where possible that
there is an equal number of electors per Councillor across Torbay.

1.2  This report sets out the proposed Council response in respect of the new warding
patterns for Torbay from 2019.

2. Reason for Proposal

2.1  The Council has an opportunity to influence the review and put forward its
suggested proposals on warding patterns to the LGBCE.

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision

3.1  That the Proposed Changes to Warding Patterns — Submission by Torbay Council
set out in Appendices 1 and 5 to the submitted report be approved for submission
to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England.

3.2  That the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be requested redraw
the 15 Ward maps using GIS to show the changes to the warding patterns reflected
in Appendices 1 and 5 to the submitted report.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 4


mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk

3.3  That the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be authorised to
make any technical amendments to address any anomalies identified when
redrawing the Ward maps.

Appendices

Appendix 1: Review of Electoral Arrangements - Proposed Changes to Warding Patterns
— Submission by Torbay Council

Appendix 2: Detailed breakdown of proposed changes to Warding Patterns

Appendix 3 Map 1

Appendix 4 Map 2

Appendix 5 Map 3

Appendix 6: Fe
[...]
ion or civil proceedings. Torbay Council. LA079782. 2010. Mmg'jnas
M@ / Sands
\\“Y‘ﬁ‘\

sy

Daddyhole



Agenda ltem 5

Record of Decision

Mayor's Response to the Council's Objections to the Review of Torbay Council
Investment Fund Strategy

Decision Taker
Mayor on 27 July 2017
Decision

The Mayor disagrees with the Council’s objection and confirms his original recommendation to
Council as set out below:

that the Council be recommended to approve the revised Investment Fund Strategy,
including the additional £50m for the Investment Fund (making a total of £100m) to be
funded from prudential borrowing (when required), set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted
report.

Reason for the Decision

To respond to the Council’s objections to the Review of Torbay Council Investment Fund
Strategy. The Mayor does not wish to increase the amount of the Investment Fund as any rise
will increase the level of risk to the Council in future years if the assets do not perform or if
market value decreases. The Mayor does not wish to increase the level of delegation to the
Investment Committee as he feels that such high value decisions (e.g. over £10m) should be
made by all Councillors and not just the few who sit on the Investment Committee. He also
feels that increasing levels further will impact on delivery of town centre regeneration as it will
restrict the amount of money available for these projects.

Implementation

The Mayor’s response to the Council’s objections will be considered at the Council meeting on
13 September 2017.

Information

At the meeting of Council held on 20 July 2017, the Council formally objected to the adoption of
the revised Investment Fund Strategy on the basis that:

1. The amount of money within the Investment Fund should be substantially
increased beyond that recommended by the Mayor and the Investment
Committee to enable the Council to realistically meet its goal of increasing
revenue in support of the Council’s budget; and

2. The level of authority de
[...]
onal £50m for the Investment Fund (making a total of £100m) to be funded from
prudential borrowing (when required), set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report.

Is this a Key Decision?

Yes — Reference Number: 1029278

Does the call-in procedure apply?

No

Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the

Page 59



Standards Committee)
None
Published

3 July 2017

Signed:

Mayor of Torbay

Page 60

Date: 3 July 2017



Agenda Iltem 6
0):4:7:\'¢

[6/0)0).(6)1 5 ~

Meeting: Council Date: 8 August 2017
Wards Affected: All Wards

Report Title: Call-in of Mayor’s Decision requesting a covenant protecting Churston Golf
Course from development

Is the decision a key decision? No
When does the decision need to be implemented? once a decision has been made
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Anne-Marie Bond, Assistant Director Corporate

and Business Services, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk / Martin Phillips, Head of
Finance, martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk

1. Proposal and Introduction
1.1  On 27 June 2016 the Mayor took the following decision:

“Petition requesting a covenant protecting Churston Golf Course from
development and Monitoring Officer Report pursuant to Section 5 Local
Government and Housing Act 1989

That following receipt of a valuation from the District Valuer dated 17 May 2017
which at paragraph 11 confirms that a 10 year covenant would not have an effect of
the value of the Council’s property interest in land comprising Churston Golf Course
the Council enters into a deed of covenanting with the residents of Churston &
Galmpton ward in the following terms:-

‘Torbay Council covenants with all inhabitants of the ward of Churston and
Galmpton that for a period of 10 years beginning on the date of this deed it
will not on the land, shown edged in red on the plan attached to the
submitted report to the Council meeting on 25 September 2014, known to
be Churston Golf Course, allow any development of Churston Golf Course
without any such proposal first obtaining the majority of votes in a
referendum of the persons who at the day of the referendum would be
entitled to vote as electors at an election of Councillors for the Churston
and Galmpton Ward and are registered as local government electors at an
address within this Ward. For the purposes of this covenant ‘development’
shall not include any development permitted under the terms of the lease
between The Council of the Borough of Torbay and Churston Golf Club
Limited dated 3 April 2003. Nothing contained or implied in this Deed shall
prejudice or affect the exercise by the Council of its regulatory functions
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or any other statute or
statutory instrument.’

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 61


mailto:anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

In accordance with the Local Government Act 1972, the Mayor on behalf of the
Council has all necessary information to make this Covenant. The covenant will
then be appropriately registered with the Land Registry with immediate effect.”

The Mayor’s decision was called in for scrutiny and considered at the meeting of
the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 12 July 2017. An extract of their Minute
is set out below:

“6. Petition requesting a covenant protecting Churston Golf Course from
development

The Board considered the details of a call-in by seven Members of the Council of
the decision of the Mayor to enter into a deed of covenant with the residents of
Churston with Galmpton Ward for a period of 10 years in respect of land at
Churston Golf Course.

The Call-in Promoter outlined that the decision had been published alongside a
report issued by the Monitoring Officer pursuant to section 5 of the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989. The Monitoring Officer’s report set out her
view that the Mayor’s decision was outside the Council’s Budget and Policy
Framework and was therefore ultra vires.

The Deputy Mayor read a letter from the Mayor to the Chairman of the Board
asking that consideration of the call-in be deferred until he had responded to the
Monitoring Officer’s report (which he was required to do within 21 days of it being
issued).

Members of the Board indicated that they were minded to agree that the decision
was contrary to the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and, at that point, the
Monitoring Officer provided advice to the Board.

Resolved: that, having heard the Monitoring Officer reconfirm her advice
that the decision of the Mayor to place a covenant on the land at Churston
Golf Course was contrary to the Policy Framework, the matter shall be
referred to the Council in accordance with the Constitution.”

Members are requested to consider this report and firstly determine whether the
decision if implemented would be contrary to Policy Framework or contrary to, or
not wholly in accordance with the Budget.

The s.151 Officer has confirmed that there are no financial implications of the
decision, and therefore it is his advice that the decision is in accordance with the
Budget.

The advice of the Monitoring Officer is set out clearly in Appendix 2.

If Members determine that the decision, if implemented, would not be contrary to
Policy Framework or contrary to, or not wholly in accordance with the Budget, they
need to determine whether they wish to refer the decision back to the Mayor,
setting out any concerns they have.

If Members determine that the decision, if implemented, would be contrary to Policy
Framework or contrary to, or not wholly in accordance with the Budget, then the

Page 62



decision shall be deemed as a recommendation to the Council and the Council
itself shall take the final decision on the matter.

2. Reason for Proposal

2.1 To consider the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and further
information detailed in the submitted report.

3. Recommendation(s) / Propo
[...]
e a 100 year covenant on the land at Churston
Golf Course on the following terms;

‘Torbay Council covenants with all inhabitants of the ward of Churston
and Galmpton that for a period of 100 years beginning on the date of
this deed it will not on the land, shown edged in red on the plan attached
to the submitted report, known to be Churston Golf Course, allow any
development of Churston Golf Course without any such proposal first
obtaining the majority of votes in a referendum of the persons who at
the day of the referendum would be entitled to vote as electors at an
election of Councillors for the Churston and Galmpton Ward and are
registered as local government electors at an address within this Ward.
For the purposes of this covenant ‘development’ shall not include any
development permitted under the terms of the lease between The
Council of the Borough of Torbay and Churston Golf Club Limited dated
3 April 2003. Nothing contained or implied in this Deed shall prejudice
or affect the exercise by the Council of its regulatory functions under the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or any other statute or statutory
instrument.’

However ultimately the Mayor withdrew his decision on 17 December 2015, although the
Mayor's wish to place a covenant on the land remains on the Council's Forward Plan.

More recently the Mayor requested that Officers explore whether a covenant of a shorter
period would result in a diminution of the value of the land at Churston Golf Course, and
consequently the District Valuer was instructed to advise.

The District Valuer (DV) prepared his advice, as contained within a letter dated 17 May
2017 (attached as appendix 1). On 27 June 2017, | met with the Mayor and Deputy
Mayor to discuss this advice, together with Liam Montgomery, Head of Asset
Management within the TDA.

Within this meeting it was discussed that within the words used in Paragraph 11 of the
DVs letter, there was a contradiction, highlighted in yellow as set out below;

“I hav
[...]
rse with the potential for redevelopment over 30 years | arrive at a
valuation of £785,000 as opposed to £618,500 reported in my previous valuation
report.

Therefore, in my opinion this difference between £618,500 and £785,000 reflects the
difference in value between a covenant against development for 100 years and a
covenant against development for 30 years.

| have also been asked about the effect of a shorter period of time that a restricted
covenant would last for and the effect on value. In my opinion a restrictive covenant
of 5 years or less would still have a negative effect on value although this is likely to
be minimal. My reasoning for this is that any development of the site is going to be a
long term project with several hurdles to overcome. | think that once the term of the
restrictive covenant is above 5 years, there would be a measurable negative effect on
value. This would be proportional to the length of the covenant, so the shorter the
duration of the covenant the less effect on value, the longer the duration of the
covenant the greater the discount to the unrestricted value.

Page 73



12. | trust that this letter will give you the advice you need in respect of the above matter.
Should you require any further explanation or further advice please contact me.

Yours sincerely

D Andrew C Doak BSc MRICS
Senior Surveyor

RICS Registered Valuer

DVS

Page 74



Agenda ltem 6
Appendix 5

Record of Decisions
Petition requesting a covenant protecting Churston Golf Course from development
Decision Taker
Mayor on 27 June 2017
Decision

That following receipt of a valuation from the District Valuer dated 17 May 2017 which at
paragraph 11 confirms that a 10 year covenant would not have an effect of the value of the
Council’s property interest in land comprising Churston Golf Course the Council enters into a
deed of covenanting with the residents of Churston & Galmpton ward in the following terms:-

‘Torbay Council covenants with all inhabitants of the ward of Churston and Galmpton
that for a period of 10 years beginning on the date of this deed it will not on the land,
shown edged in red on the plan attached to the submitted report to the Council meeting
on 25 September 2014, known to be Churston Golf Course, allow any development of
Churston Golf Course without any such proposal first obtaining the majority of votes in
a referendum of the persons who at the day of the referendum would be entitled to vote
as electors at an election of Councillors for the Churston and Galmpton Ward and are
registered as local government electors at an address within this Ward. For the
purposes of this covenant ‘development’ shall not include any development permitted
under the terms of the lease between The Council of the Borough of Torbay and
Churston Golf Club Limited dated 3 April 2003. Nothing contained or implied in this
Deed shall prejudice or affect the exercise by the Council of its regulatory functions
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or any other statute or statutory
instrument.’

In accordance with the Local Government Act 1972, the Mayor on behalf of the Council has all
necessary information to make this Covenant. The covenant will then be appropriately
registered with the Land Registry with immediate effect

Reason for the Decision
To implement the Mayor’s Decision of 4 December 2014.
Implementation

This decision will come into force and may be implemented on 12 July 2017 unless the call-in
procedure is triggered (as set out in the Standing Orders in relation to Overview and Scrutiny).

Information

At the Council meeting held on 4 December 2014 the Mayor decided to make a 100 year
covenant.

At that stage the Mayor’s legal advice was that he was required to specifically refer the disposal
to the Secretary of State. This he did, but the Secretary of State subsequently confirmed the
Mayor was entitled to use the General Disposal Consent and no such referral was in fact
required.

The Mayor’s legal advice was th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
8 August 2017 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Chairwoman of the Council (Councillor Brooks) (In the Chair) 

Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Doggett) 
 

The Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 
 

Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bye, Carter, Darling (M), Darling (S), Ellery, Excell, Haddock, 
Hill, King, Kingscote, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Manning, Morey, O'Dwyer, Parrott, Pentney, 

Robson, Sanders, Stockman, Stocks, Stubley, Sykes, Thomas (D), Thomas (J), Tolchard 
and Tyerman 

 
 

 
68 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

69 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bent, Mills, Morris, Stringer 
and Winfield. 
 

70 Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Stockman declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 73 as 
she was the Chairwoman of Brixham Peninsula Forum. 
 

71 Review of Electoral Arrangements - Submission by Torbay Council on 
Warding Patterns  
 
Following the decision of the Council on 20 July 2017 to defer this item, members 
gave further consideration to the submitted report on the Council’s consultation 
response to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) 
formal review of the proposed warding patterns for Torbay from 2019.  
 
Mayor Oliver proposed and Councillor King seconded a motion as set out below: 

 
(i) that the Proposed Changes to Warding Patterns – Submission by 

Torbay Council set out in Appendices 1 and 5 to the submitted report 
be approved for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England; 



Extraordinary Council Tuesday, 8 August 2017 
 

 

 
(ii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

requested to redraw the 15 Ward maps using GIS to show the 
changes to the warding patterns reflected in Appendices 1 and 5 to 
the submitted report;  and 

 
(iii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

authorised to make any technical amendments to address any 
anomalies identified when redrawing the Ward maps. 

 
During the debate Councillor Darling (S) proposed and Councillor Carter seconded 
an amendment to the motion as follows: 

 
(i) that the Proposed Changes to Warding Patterns – Submission by 

Torbay Council set out in the Liberal Democrat Amendment – Putting 
Torbay Communities First - Revised Appendix 1 (circulated on 4 
August 2017) Appendices 1 and 5 to the submitted report be 
approved for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England; 

 
(ii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

requested redraw the 15 Ward maps using GIS to show the changes 
to the warding patterns reflected in the Liberal Democrat Amendment 
– Putting Torbay Communities First - Revised Appendix 1 Appendices 
1 and 5 to the submitted report; 

 
(iii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

authorised to make any technical amendments to address any 
anomalies identified when redrawing the Ward maps. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
During the debate Councillor Morey proposed and Councillor Ellery seconded a 
further amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

(i) that: 
 

a) subject to the main changes to the Berry Head with Furzeham 
and St Mary’s with Summercombe Wards being as set out in 
Appendix 6 (Independent Group Amendment – circulated on 4 
August 2017) and with the names of these wards being 
amended to Furzeham with Summercombe and St Peter’s with 
St Marys; and 

 
b) the impact of these changes resulting in the Churston with 

Galmpton Ward with 9% electors above the threshold being 
accepted by the Council,  

 
the Proposed Changes to Warding Patterns – Submission by Torbay 
Council set out in Appendices 1 and 5 to the submitted report be 



Extraordinary Council Tuesday, 8 August 2017 
 

 

approved for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England; 

 
(ii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

requested redraw the 15 Ward maps using GIS to show the changes 
to the warding patterns reflected in Appendices 1 and 5 to the 
submitted report and Appendix 6 (Independent Group amendment);  
and 

 
(iii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

authorised to make any technical amendments to address any 
anomalies identified when redrawing the Ward maps. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
Mayor Oliver’s and Councillor King’s original motion was then considered by the 
Council.  

 

A recorded vote was taken on the original motion.  The voting was taken by roll call 
as follows:  For:  Mayor Oliver, Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bye, Haddock, Hill, King, 
Kingscote, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Manning, O’Dwyer, Robson, Stubley, Sykes, 
Thomas (D), Thomas (J), Tolchard and Tyerman (19);  Against:  Councillors Carter, 
Darling (M), Darling (S), Doggett, Ellery, Excell, Morey, Parrott, Pentney, Sanders, 
Stockman and Stocks (12);  Abstain:  Councillor Brooks (1);  Absent:  Councillors 
Bent, Mills, Morris, Stringer and Winfield (5).  Therefore, the motion was declared 
carried and is set out below: 

 
(i) that the Proposed Changes to Warding Patterns – Submission by 

Torbay Council set out in Appendices 1 and 5 to the submitted 
report be approved for submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England; 

 
(ii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

requested to redraw the 15 Ward maps using GIS to show the 
changes to the warding patterns reflected in Appendices 1 and 5 
to the submitted report;  and 

 
(iii) that the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be 

authorised to make any technical amendments to address any 
anomalies identified when redrawing the Ward maps. 

 
72 Mayor's Response to the Council's Objections to the Review of Torbay 

Council Investment Fund Strategy  
 
Further to the Council meeting held on 20 July 2017, members considered the 
submitted report on the Mayor’s response to the objections raised by the Council on 
the Mayor’s recommendations on the review of the Investment Fund Strategy and 
the levels of the Investment Fund. 
 



Extraordinary Council Tuesday, 8 August 2017 
 

 

Mayor Oliver proposed and Councillor Haddock seconded a motion as set out 
below: 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the revised Investment Fund 
Strategy, including the additional £50 million for the Investment Fund 
(making a total of £100 million) to be funded from prudential borrowing (when 
required), as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 
During the debate Councillor Robson proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded 
an amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the revised Investment Fund 
Strategy, including the additional £50 million for the Investment Fund 
(making a total of £100 million) to be funded from prudential borrowing (when 
required), as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, as subject to the 
inclusion of an additional £150 million for the Investment Fund (making a 
total of £200 million) to be funded from prudential borrowing (when required), 
and that the level of delegation to the Investment Committee be increased to 
£25 million. 
 

A recorded vote was taken on the amendment.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For: Councillors Barnby, Bye, Carter, Darling (M), Darling (S), Doggett, 
Ellery, Hill, Kingscote, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Manning, Morey, O’Dwyer, Parrott, 
Pentney, Robson, Stocks, Sykes, Thomas (D), Thomas (J), Tolchard and Tyerman 
(23);  Against:  Mayor Oliver, Councillors Amil, Excell, Haddock, King and 
Stockman (6);  Abstain:  Councillors Brooks, Sanders and Stubley (3);  and Absent:  
Councillors Bent, Mills, Morris, Stringer and Winfield (5).  Therefore, as more than 
two-thirds of members present and voting had cast their vote in support of the 
amendment it was carried. 
 
The amended (substantive) motion was then considered by members. 
 
A recorded vote was taken on the amended (substantive) motion.  The voting was 
taken by roll call as follows:  For: Councillors Barnby, Bye, Carter, Darling (M), 
Darling (S), Doggett, Ellery, Hill, Kingscote, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Manning, Morey, 
O’Dwyer, Parrott, Pentney, Robson, Stockman, Stocks, Sykes, Thomas (D), 
Thomas (J), Tolchard and Tyerman (24);  Against:  Mayor Oliver, Councillors 
Haddock and King (3);  Abstain:  Councillors Amil, Brooks, Excell, Sanders and 
Stubley (5);  and Absent:  Councillors Bent, Mills, Morris, Stringer and Winfield (5).  
Therefore, as more than two-thirds of members present and voting had cast their 
vote in support of the substantive motion it was carried as follows: 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the revised Investment 
Fund Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, subject 
to the inclusion of an additional £150 million for the Investment Fund 
(making a total of £200 million) to be funded from prudential borrowing 
(when required), and that the level of delegation to the Investment 
Committee be increased to £25 million. 

 



Extraordinary Council Tuesday, 8 August 2017 
 

 

73 Call-in of Mayor's Decision on Petition requesting a covenant protecting 
Churston Golf Course from development  
 
At its meeting held on 12 July 2017, the Overview and Scrutiny Board considered 
the Notice of Call-in of the Mayor’s decision in respect of a covenant protecting 
Churston Golf Course from development (following receipt of a petition) and the 
Monitoring Officer’s Report pursuant to Section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.  The Board resolved that, having listened to the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer, the Mayor’s decision was contrary to the Policy Framework.  In 
accordance with Standing Order D10.3 the matter was referred to the Council for 
consideration. 
 
The Council considered the submitted report on the findings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and details of the Mayor’s decision, along with the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Members firstly considered whether or not the Mayor’s decision was contrary to the 
Policy Framework.  
 
Councillor Lewis (C) proposed and Councillor Darling (S) seconded a motion, which 
was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that, having heard the Monitoring Officer reconfirm her advice that the 
decision of the Mayor to place a covenant on the land at Churston Golf 
Course was contrary to the Policy Framework, the matter shall be 
referred to the Council in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order D10.8, the Monitoring Officer advised that as 
the Council had determined that the Mayor's decision was contrary to the Policy 
Framework, the decision was deemed as a recommendation to the Council.  The 
recommendation of the Mayor became the motion before Council as follows: 
 

that following receipt of a valuation from the District Valuer dated 17 May 
2017 which at paragraph 11 confirms that a 10 year covenant would not 
have an effect of the value of the Council’s property interest in land 
comprising Churston Golf Course the Council enters into a deed of 
covenanting with the residents of Churston and Galmpton ward in the 
following terms:- 
 

‘Torbay Council covenants with all inhabitants of the ward of 
Churston and Galmpton that for a period of 10 years beginning on 
the date of this deed it will not on the land, shown edged in red on 
the plan attached to the submitted report to the Council meeting on 
25 September 2014, known to be Churston Golf Course, allow any 
development of Churston Golf Course without any such proposal first 
obtaining the majority of votes in a referendum of the persons who at 
the day of the referendum would be entitled to vote as electors at an 
election of Councillors for the Churston and Galmpton Ward and are 
registered as local government electors at an address within this 
Ward.  For the purposes of this covenant ‘development’ shall not 



Extraordinary Council Tuesday, 8 August 2017 
 

 

include any development permitted under the terms of the lease 
between The Council of the Borough of Torbay and Churston Golf 
Club Limited dated 3 April 2003.  Nothing contained or implied in this 
Deed shall prejudice or affect the exercise by the Council of its 
regulatory functions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
or any other statute or statutory instrument.’ 
 

In accordance with the Local Government Act 1972, the Mayor on behalf of 
the Council has all necessary information to make this Covenant.  The 
covenant will then be appropriately registered with the Land Registry with 
immediate effect. 

 
During the debate Councillor King proposed and Councillor Haddock seconded an 
amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

that the Council defers consideration of the Mayor’s recommendation 
requesting a covenant protecting Churston Golf Course from development, 
to enable community consultation to be undertaken, further advice to be 
obtained and exploration of the merits of the proposal. 

 

The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
During the debate Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Thomas (J) seconded a 
further amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

that the Council does not pursue, at this time, imposing a covenant in land 
comprising Churston Golf Course as outlined in the Mayor’s decision taken 
on 27 June 2017. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
The amended (substantive) motion was then considered by members, which was 
agreed by the Council as follows: 
 

that the Council does not pursue, at this time, imposing a covenant in 
land comprising Churston Golf Course as outlined in the Mayor’s 
decision taken on 27 June 2017. 

 
(Note:  During consideration of Minute 73, Councillor Stockman declared her non-
pecuniary interest.) 
 

74 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Councillor Thomas (D) proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a motion, which 
was agreed by the Council, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following item on the agenda on the grounds that 
exempt information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 



Extraordinary Council Tuesday, 8 August 2017 
 

 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is likely to be 
disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 75 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

75 Amendment to Children's Services Capital Programme to enable the 
Acquisition of site for new Primary School in Paignton  
 
The Council considered the exempt submitted report seeking approval to acquire a 
site for a new primary school in Paignton in order to meet the Council’s statutory 
requirements for the provision of school places.  An exempt revised officer 
recommendation had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The decision of the Council meeting is restricted due to exempt information 
contained within the decision. 
 
 

Chairwoman 


